RESOLUTION NO. 22-460

ORDERING SUMMARY VACATION OF A PORTION OF A PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT AND PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT AT 2150 PRAIRIE TOWN WAY AND 2151 PRAIRIE TOWN WAY

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Roseville as follows:

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 8333, et seq., of the Streets and Highways Code (Chapter 4, Summary Vacation), it is hereby found that a portion of a public utility easement and pedestrian easement at 2150 Prairie Town Way, described in Exhibit "A", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is no longer needed, and there are no other public facilities in the easements; and

WHEREAS, the easements have not been used for the purpose for which they were dedicated or acquired for five consecutive years immediately preceding the proposed abandonment; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of Section 8333, et seq., of the Streets and Highways Code (Chapter 4, Summary Vacation), it is hereby found that a portion of a public utility easement and pedestrian easement at 2151 Prairie Town Way, described in Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is no longer needed, and there are no other public facilities in the easements; and

WHEREAS, the easements have not been used for the purpose for which they were dedicated or acquired for five consecutive years immediately preceding the proposed abandonment; and

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. That the portion of the public utility easement and pedestrian easement at 2150 Prairie Town Way described in Exhibit "A" is hereby vacated pursuant to Streets and Highways Code Section 8335, and shall, as of the date of adoption of this resolution, no longer constitute a public utility easement and pedestrian easement; and
- 2. That the portion of the public utility easement and pedestrian easement at 2151 Prairie Town Way described in Exhibit "B" is hereby vacated pursuant to Streets and Highways Code Section 8335, and shall, as of the date of adoption of this resolution, no longer constitute a public utility easement and pedestrian easement; and
- 3. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute any other documents required to effectuate the conveyance of the abandoned/vacated easements to the respective property owners.

	necessary to effectu	ate the intent of this Resolution and Order.
F	PASSED AND ADOPTED , 2022, by the follow	by the Council of the Cityof Roseville thisday of ving vote on rollcall:
AYES	COUNCILMEMBERS:	
NOES	COUNCILMEMBERS:	
ABSENT COUNCILMEMBERS:		
		MAYOR
		-
(City Clerk	

4. City Clerk is hereby directed to cause a certified copy of this Resolution and Order, attested to by said Clerk under the seal of the City of Roseville, to be

recorded in the Office of the County Recorder, and take any other actions